Senior management regularly reviews the overall interest rate risk position and evaluates strategies to manage the risk. The
Company's Asset and Liability Management Committee (“ALCO”) uses simulation analysis to monitor changes in net interest
income due to changes in market interest rates. The simulation of rising, declining and flat interest rate scenarios allows
management to monitor and adjust interest rate sensitivity to minimize the impact of market interest rate swings. The analysis
of the impact on net interest income over a twelve month period is subjected to instantaneous changes in market rates of 100
basis point and 200 basis point increases and a 100 basis point decrease on net interest income and is monitored on a quarterly
basis.

The following table presents the ALCO simulation model's projected impact of a change in interest rates on the projected
baseline net interest income for the 12 and 24 month periods beginning on January 1, 2021, holding all other changes in the
balance sheet static. This change in interest rates assumes parallel shifts in the yield curve and does not take into account
changes in the slope of the yield curve.

% Change in Projected Baseline Net Interest Income
2020 2019

Changes in Interest Rates 1-12 months 13-24 months 1-12 months 13-24 months
+2.00% 7.6% 14.0% 3.6% 6.7%
+1.00% 3.9 7.4 1.6 2.8
Current — — — —
-1.00% (4.5) (10.1) (1.5) (5.4)

The Company had a positive gap position based on contractual and prepayment assumptions for the next 12 months, with a
positive cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap as a percentage of total earning assets of 26.3% as of December 31, 2020. This
result includes assumptions for core deposit re-pricing validated for the Company by an independent third party consulting
group.

The computations of interest rate risk do not necessarily include certain actions management may undertake to manage this risk
in response to changes in interest rates. Derivative financial instruments, such as interest rate swaps, options, caps, floors,